

BALTIMORE CITY BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS

HEARING DISPOSITIONS

**THURSDAY, MARCH 1, 2018
100 N. HOLLIDAY STREET, ROOM 215
BALTIMORE, MD 21202**

**Albert Matricciani, Jr., Chairperson
Aaron Greenfield, Commissioner
Elizabeth A. Hafey, Commissioner**

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Chen’s Liquors, Inc., t/a B & O Café
1301-03 W. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 423
9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:15 p.m. on December 19, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Chen’s Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: October 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$1,125
July 20, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Ben Chen – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 19, 2017 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

OIC Liquors, Inc., t/a Jason’s Liquors
1209 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LA 139
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Jay Yoo

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:30 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

March 1, 2018

Corporate Standing: OIC Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 1999.

Witnesses: Jay Yoo – Attorney, Kwang Lee – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$400 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

New Q's Liquors and Tavern. Inc., t/a Q's Liquors & Tavern
2521 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205

License # LBD7 029
13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: New Q's Liquors and Tavern, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2010.

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Miae Han – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, JoAnn Martin – BLLC Agent Inspector, Councilwoman Shannon Sneed – 13th District

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Chanco Group, LLC, t/a Zen West Roadside Cantina
5914-16 York Road, Baltimore MD 21212

License # LB 229
4th Councilmanic District (Henry)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:25 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Chanco Group, LLC is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

March 1, 2018

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Po Chang – Licensee, Samuel Ottey – Employee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Ozturk. Inc., t/a Bosphorus
5716 York Road, Baltimore MD 21212

License # LB 138
4th Councilmanic District (Henry)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:00 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Ozturk, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 21, 2016 – Violation of Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule 3.12 (General Welfare), and Article 2B 12-108 (Minor in Possession of Alcoholic Beverage – Dismissed) – Fined \$1,375

Witnesses: Cuneyt Ozturk – Licensee

Disposition: The Board approved the request to postpone this matter for a future hearing date.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

BGBD, LLC, t/a Freddie's
7209 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21234

License # LB 022
3rd Councilmanic District (Dorsey)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:50 p.m. on January 3, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: BGBD, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Michael Gentry – Licensee/Manager, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

March 1, 2018

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 3, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$600 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

La Roca, LLC, t/a La Roca

License # LBD7 046

3210-14 Pulaski Highway, Baltimore MD 21224

13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:15 p.m. on January 3, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: La Roca, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: August 25, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) – Fined \$375

Witnesses: Juan Antonio Ortiz – Licensee, James Ortiz – Licensee’s Son, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 3, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

H & P Friends, Inc., t/a Cross Town Liquors

License # LA 019

3243-45 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21213

13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: Shawn Harby

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on January 3, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: H & P Friends, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Shawn Harby – Attorney, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 3, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Wehazit, Inc., t/a Opposite Sidewalk Saloon
132 S. Carey Street, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 068
9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:07 a.m. on February 1, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Wehazit, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: February 8, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times), Rule 3.09(a) (Rest Room Facilities and Health Regulations - Dismissed), Rule 4.17(a) (Storage), and Rule 4.18(a) (Alterations) – Fined \$675
October 19, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$375
February 26, 2015 – Violation of Rule 5.03 (Class BD7) and Rule 3.06 (Sanitation and Safety) – Fined \$1,250

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Aklilu Gebre – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on February 1, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

99 Uptown, Inc., t/a Uptown Bar
1901 Edmondson Avenue, Baltimore MD 21223

License # LBD7 283
9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:40 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: 99 Uptown, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: January 29, 2015 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: Young Min Chang – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 31, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Hill, Inc., t/a 19th Hole

License # LBD7 365

2722 Harford Road, Baltimore MD 21218

14th Councilmanic District (Clarke)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:35 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Hill, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2009.

Witnesses: Fred Hill – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 31, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Lee L & M, Inc., t/a L & M Liquors

License # LA 198

1148 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202

12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:55 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Lee L & M, Inc, is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: February 5, 2015 – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minors) – Fined \$375

Witnesses: Hak Jun Lee – Licensee, Hak Hyoung Lee – Licensee’s Sister, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$750 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

Arik, Inc., t/a Whispers

License # LBD7 411

1807-11 Baker Street, Baltimore MD 21217

11th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:00 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Arik, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: -February 15, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7

Licenses: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$1,125

June 29, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7

Licenses: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475

April 20, 2017 – Protest of renewal – Voted to renew (3-0 vote)

Witnesses: Ashley Kim – Licensee, Keak Kim – Licensee’s Husband, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Department, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

BTJ. LLC, t/a Maxie’s Pizza Bar & Grille

License # LB 230

3003 N. Charles Street, Baltimore MD 21218

14th Councilmanic District (Clake)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:15 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: BTJ, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: January 8, 2015 – Violation of Rule 3.02 (Cooperation), Rule

4.01(a) (Sales to Minor), Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor), and Rule

4.18 (Illegal Conduct) – Fined \$8,125 & suspended 6 weeks.

Witnesses: Josh Burrell – Licensee, Detective Gatto – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

March 1, 2018

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

11:00 AM

L & M Enterprises, Inc., t/a Lou's Bar and Liquors
4819-25 Eastern Avenue, Baltimore MD 21224

License # LBD7 171
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:30 p.m. on December 19, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: L & M Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: February 1, 2018 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$625
October 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$475
January 25, 2015 – Violation of Rule 3.12 (Public Welfare) – Fined \$625

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.

**Violations Docket – Violation of AB Rule 4.01(a), AB Rule 3.03(c),
AE Rule 3.05(a), and AE Rule 3.22(c)**

1:00 PM

G & X, Inc., t/a Tony's Place
4215 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205

License # LBD7 170 & AE 013
2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of AB Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 12:00 a.m. on December 20, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AB Rule 3.03(c) (Employee Records) when at approximately 12:00 a.m. on December 20, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. Upon investigation, BLLC conducted an inspection and requested employee records, which could not be provided by the manager on-site.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.05(a) (Incorporation of Liquor License Rules and Regulations to Applicable Licensees) when at approximately 12:00 a.m. on December 20,

March 1, 2018

2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of AE Rule 3.22(c) (Employee Records) when at approximately 12:00 a.m. on December 20, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. Upon investigation, BLLC conducted an inspection and requested employee records, which could not be provided by the manager on-site.

Corporate Standing: G & X, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2010.

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Antonios Xipolitidis – Licensee, Dimitrios Bitsanis – Licensee’s Son-in-Law/Manager, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Mark Fosler – BLLC Chief Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated AB Rule 4.01(a), AB Rule 3.03(c), AE Rule 3.05(a), and AE Rule 3.22(c) on December 20, 2017 and imposed a fine of \$700 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Fisherman’s Wharf Inner Harbor, Inc., t/a Mo’s Fisherman’s Wharf
219 President Street, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LB 239
1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:05 p.m. on December 19, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Fisherman’s Wharf Inner Harbor, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2012.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Mohammad Manochch – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Mark Fosler – BLLC Chief Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 19, 2017 and imposed a fine of \$350 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.16

1:00 PM

BMB Foods, Inc., t/a Kibby’s Restaurant

License # LB 209

3450-56 Wilkens Avenue, Baltimore MD 21229

10th Councilmanic District (Reisinger)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on December 19, 2017 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.16 (Illegal Conduct) when at approximately 12:47 p.m. on February 12, 2018 members of the BLLC staff conducted a review of the corporate status of the entity and found that it was deemed forfeited by the State Department Assessments and Taxation.

Corporate Standing: BMB Foods, Inc. is a forfeited Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Shawn Casserly – Licensee, Jenneka Robinson – Representative for Senator Barbara Robinson (in support), Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, Mark Fosler – BLLC Chief Inspector, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on December 19, 2017 and dismissed Rule 4.16 on February 12, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$100 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Admirals Cup, LLC, t/a Admirals Cup

License # LBD7 268

1645 Thames Street, Baltimore MD 21231

1st Councilmanic District (Cohen)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:55 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Admirals Cup, LLC is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Darin Mislán – Manager, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

ACA Liquors, Inc., t/a Eric 500

License # LBD7 322

500 E. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202

12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:45 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: ACA Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 13, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$3,125 and suspended 10 days
November 3, 2016 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensee: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$1,625

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Sung Ae An – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(a)

1:00 PM

Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc., t/a Stadium Lounge

License # LBD7 004

3351-53 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21218

14th Councilmanic District (Clarke)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 3.03(a) (Records) when at approximately 10:50 p.m. on January 11, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department and BLLC conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. Upon investigation, BLLC conducted an inspection and requested employee records, which could not be provided by the store clerk on-site.

March 1, 2018

Corporate Standing: Domingo Kim Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: May 19, 2016 – Protest of Renewal – Voted not to renew (2-1 vote) – Appeal filed for Judicial Review on July 1, 2016, Case remanded back to the Board in October 13, 2016 – Board voted to renew license with restricted hours of operation

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, Darryl Clark – BLLC Agent Inspector, Kunsun Sweeley – Waverly Improvement Association Member (in opposition)

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 3.03(a) on January 11, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,000 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Sole Proprietorship, t/a Avenue Liquor & Bar
1238 Greenmount Avenue, Baltimore MD 21202

License # LBD7 078
12th Councilmanic District (Stokes)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 8:30 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: N/A

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Sang Kil Ahn – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, JoAnn Martin – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$1,250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Kyun Man, Inc., t/a New Edison Lounge
3133-35 E. Monument Street, Baltimore MD 21205

License # LBD7 221
13th Councilmanic District (Sneed)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:15 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover,

March 1, 2018

underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Kyun Man, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 12, 2018.

Location Violation History: October 5, 2017 – Violation of Rule 2.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating at all Times) – Fined \$475

Witnesses: Kyun Man Kim – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector, JoAnn Martin – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

HBS Enterprises, Inc., t/a Sugar Hill Tavern
2361 Druid Hill Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217

License # LBD7 191
7th Councilmanic District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: HBS Enterprises, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2013.

Witnesses: Licensee – FTA, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$2,500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a)

1:00 PM

Cathedral Rock, Inc., t/a Jerry's Bar
604-06 Poplar Grove Street, Baltimore MD 21216

License # LBD7 085
9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: Stephan Fogleman

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Cathedral Rock, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

March 1, 2018

Location Violation History: None since 2011.

Witnesses: Stephan Fogleman – Attorney, Sung Joo Park – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM

Linden Bar & Liquors, Inc., t/a Linden Bar & Liquors License # LBD7 334
904-08 W. North Avenue, Baltimore MD 21217 ## 7th District (Pinkett)

Attorney for Applicant: Peter Prevas

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 10:40 p.m. on January 16, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Linden Bar & Liquors, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 13, 2018.

Location Violation History: July 20, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$1,125

Witnesses: Peter Prevas – Attorney, Chang K. Yim – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 16, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$500 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) 1:00 PM

Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc., t/a Club Bar License # LBD7 061
1609 Laurens Street, Baltimore MD 21217 9th Councilmanic District (Bullock)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 9:00 p.m. on January 3, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: Suah Lighthouse Company, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: None since 2014.

Witnesses: Suah Lee – Licensee, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

March 1, 2018

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) on January 3, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.20(c)(ii) **1:00 PM**
Kantha, Inc., t/a Garden Hub License # LBD7 336
5511 Belair Road, Baltimore MD 21206 2nd Councilmanic District (Scott)

Attorney for Applicant: Melvin Kodenski

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on January 3, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Alleged violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on January 3, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. When officers went into the establishment to issue a violation, they asked if the tavern portion of the establishment was open, but was told the officers could not enter the tavern portion, that is was currently closed.

Corporate Standing: Kantha, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: None.

Witnesses: Melvin Kodenski – Attorney, Detective Greenhill – Baltimore City Police Officer, Cadet Thomas – Baltimore City Police Cadet, John Chrissomallis – BLLC Agent Inspector

Disposition: The Board has found that the licensee violated Rule 4.01(a) and Rule 4.20(c)(ii) on January 3, 2018 and imposed a fine of \$250 and an administrative fee of \$125, both payable within 30 days.

Violations Docket – Violation of Rule 4.01(a) **1:00 PM**
S & K Tavern, Inc., t/a Danny’s Lounge License # LBD7 236
4316 Reisterstown Road, Baltimore MD 21215 6th Councilmanic District (Middleton)

Attorney for Applicant: N/A

Alleged violation of Rule 4.01(a) (Sales to Minor) when at approximately 11:15 p.m. on January 31, 2018 members of the Baltimore City Police Department & BLLC Inspectors conducted a random, joint investigation of selling alcohol to minors. An undercover, underage Baltimore City Police Cadet entered the establishment and was served the alcoholic beverages they ordered.

Corporate Standing: S & K Tavern, Inc. is an active Maryland corporation not in good standing as of February 11, 2018.

Location Violation History: August 3, 2017 – Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) (Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times) – Fined \$625

March 1, 2018

Witnesses: N/A

Disposition: This matter has been postponed for a future hearing date.